PUBLIC UTILITIES COM4ISSION OF THR STATE OF CAIJH)RNIA

RESOUTICN NO. W-3333
Orig. and copy

to Rxecativ2 Direcator EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION
SECTION: ¥Yater Utilities
DATE: Angust 6, 19686
Director
Numerical File
___ Alphabetical File
Accounting Officer

RESOLUTION

PHILLIPS WATER SERVICE (PWS). . ORDFR AUTHORIZING
A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $3,935 OR
70.086 IN 1986,

PAS by draft advice letter received by the Water Utilities Branch {Branch) on
November 25, 1985, requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A
and Section 454 of the Pudblic Utilities Code to increase rates for water
service by $3,493 or 70€ in 1936, PWS estimates that the 1986 gross revemie of
$4,990 at present rates would increase to $8,483 at the requested rates and
that the company would still be operating at a loss. PWS serves 25 metered
custoners in a comunity located west of Penngrove, Sonoma County.

The present rates were approved by Resolution No. ¥-2311 and became effective
Febraary 1, 1978.

The Branch made an independent analysis of Pd3's sumary of earnings.
Appendix A shows PWS's and the Branch's estimates of the summary of earnings
for 1986 at present, requested and adopted rates. The differences between
PWS's and the Branch's estimates of the summary of earnings are in revenués,
expenses, and rate base.

The Branch's estimates of revenue at present and proposed rates are higher than
PiS's. The differenceés between the Branch's and PAS's estimaltes are due to the
Branch having inpated revenue for water used by the owner and owner's father
wno currently make no direct payment for water service.

e differences in expenses are in purchased power, contract work and
professional services, insurance, vehicle expense, office and storage,
depreciation and property tax.

The difference in the estimates of purchased power results from the Branch's
use of the latest power rates and power consumption data.

Tne Branch's estimates of contract work and professional services (accounting
and legal) aré lower than PWS's because PAS éould provide no workpaper suppord
for the portion of its professional services estimate in excess of past
recorded levels for laboratory testing of water.

~f-




S _ b

: : T 1
PdS does not currently have insarance but incluled $1,100 in {ts samnary of
earninzs bas2d on an insurance offer it has received and rejected. Under the
Comission's recently established policy allowing water utilities to obtain
relief from rising insuranca costs, P4S will be éligible to recoup through an
offset advica letter filing nost of any reasonable expsnse it incurs for
insarance in the near futare. Accordingly, the Branch has incluied nothing for
insurance costs In its estimate.

FaS's estimate of venicle expense is hig}ler than the Branch's. WS provided no
workpapers to support its estimate. The Branch nade its estimate from an
estinate of the owner's annual vehicle nileage rolated to PiS matters, and a
cost of £0.21 per mile {latest IRS allowed nileage erpl,nse) Because PAS has a
very small service area, vehicle usage is nminiwval.

For its estimate of office and storage expense, PdS used the approximate
depreciation cost of a copy machine amd a conputer it recently parchased. Ghe
Franch has eliminated these miounts because the estinates for management
salaries and for office supplics include the necessary labvor and materials for
PAS's carrent practice of preparing customer bills by hand. The Branch
believes lhat FiS's proposed expense for these machines ($1,097) could not
displace a sufficient poertion of its ranabenent salaries ($1,260) and office
sapplies ($200) to be cost-effective for a company serving only 25 custorers.

Tne Brancn's estinmate of depreciation expense is highsr than Pi3's doue to
differing plant values, as ehplamed later, and a differing depreciation rate.
Although TWS providsd no workpaper, its almml reports have been filed using
2. 9;$ and the rate implied by its plant and depreciation expense figares is
2.53%, wvhile the Franch used 2.4%.

Tne Franch's estimate of property tax experse is less than PiS's. In its
aralysis the PFranch deterained that PdS had inappropriately incluled the
estimated CPUC Reirmbursement Fee in this iten. fThe Branch estimate is
determined from the actual last billed amount for property tax.

Tne difference in rale base estimates resalts from the differences in the
estinates of plant and depreciation resarve.
The Braowch's estimate of plant and depieciation reserve are higher than PiS's.
For toth its draft advice letisr and its annual reports filed with the
Cormission, IWS incorrectly accounted for retirements and transfer of plant.
Tne Branch estimated values of ths plant and depreciation: reserve for the test
year are the result of corrections to the plant accounts and reconstruction of
the depreciation reserve since the last rate increase.

PdS's request nmui resalt in a 10. =% rate of retum on rate base for the year
1086, That is below the rate of retarn range (10. 758 to 11.25¢) recormended
by the Evaluation and Compliance Division's Financial PBranch for small aater
ut1ht1eb.

PiS was mrormed of the Branch's differing views on revenue, expers&. and rate
bass, and has stated that it al.cepts the Branch's estimates.’”

A notics of the proposed increase was hand delivered to each customer on
June 1, 1986. ‘he Branch received no complaints or coments in rebponse to the
hotice. co

o

spes T



A ménber of the Branch made a field investigation in April 1686, IWS's plant
facilities weré inspeoted, pressures checked, customers interviewed and the
records exanined. The investigation indicated that the service is and
that the system Is well operated and In compliance with the Cormission's
CGeneral Order 103, Rules Governing Water Service. Theré are no outstanding
Comnission orders requiring system improvements. According to thé Sonoma
County Health Department thére are no water quality prodlems.

PS's ¢urrent metered rate structure consists 6f a service charge, a 5-Cef
(hundred—(:ubic-feet; firat block and an inverted tail block. PaS's water
sourcé (groundwater) is ample, however it is approaching the production limit
of its existing wells. For this reason PAS would like to encourage
consérvation by its customers srnd has requested to continue the invéerted dlock
raté structuré. The Branch believes this request is reasonable.

In accordance with the Cozmission's recent policy decision (D.86-05-064)
regarding rate design, the Branch's recoummended increase to PaS's rates will
result in a larger portion (32,04 versus the current 8.0%) of the fixed costs
of PWS's operation being recovéred in the service charge portion of the rates.
The monthly bill for the average customer will increase from $11.00 to $20.25.
A comparison of présent and recomrendéd rates is shown in Appendix C.

The Branch recommends that the Commission anthorize an increase of $3,935 or
70.0% for 1986. This incréase provides a return on rate btase of 10.3% for test
year 1986,

The Comnission's opinion, after investigation by the Branch is that:

The Branch's recomiended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is réasonable
and should be adopted.

Thé rates recomnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonsble and
should be aathorized.

The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's
recomrendations are reasonable and should be adopted.

THE COMMISSION FINDS that the increased rates héreby suthorized are justified
and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonzble.

IT IS RESOLVED that:

i. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for Phillips
Yatér Sérvice to file an advicé letter incorporating the Summary of Earnings
and revised rate schedule attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B,
and concurrently to cancel the présently effective rate Schedule No. 1. Such
filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing.




3. ‘This Resolution is effeotive today.

T cortify that this resolution was adopted by the Publio Utilities Cormission
at its regular meeting on August 6, 1986. The following Comissioners approved
[1

A

T
YICTOR R. ¥E1

Executivé Direqtor
N

PN LI

A’j"-li’t'




APPENDIX A
PHILLIPS WATER SYSTEM

SUMVARY OF EARNINGS
(Estimated Year 1986)

Iten

: Uti1ity Fstinated : branch Jstimated ¢

1Present ! Requested: Fresent ¢ Requested:

t Rates ¢ Rates 1

Ratés

Rates

tAdopted

Revenue -~ Metered

nses

Purchased Power

Materials & Supplies

Contract York and

Professional Services

Management Salaries
Office Supplies
Insurance

General Expenses
Yehicle Expenses

Office & Storage
Sub-Total
Depreciation
Property Taxes
Income Taxes
Total Expenses
Net Revénue
Rate Base
Average FPlant
Average Depr. Res.
Net Plant

Iess: Advances

Contributions
Yorking Cash
Matls. & Suppls.

Plus:

Rate Base
Rate of Return

$ 4,90 $8,483

2,000
370

1,764
1,260
X0

1,100

2,000
310

1,764
1,260
200

1,100
200

8
1,097

1,

1,
1,

936
370

574
260
200

0

200

200
0

$ 5,622

$ 9,557
1,93
370

1,574
1,260
200
0
200
200
0

$ 9,551
1,936
370

1,574
1,260

$ 8,709

800

425

425
0 0

$ 5,740

823
3351
0

823
33t
39

$9,94 $9,94

$32,6TH
977
31,694
0

o

0

0
$31,694

Ioss

$32,6M
qri
31,694

$ 6,894
(3 4,948) (8 1,451) ($ 1,272)

$35,702
10,173
25,529

$ 6,933
$ 2,624

$35,702
10,173
25,929




APPRYDIX B
Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICB

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Prillips Adrés and vicinity located adjacent t6 and westerly of the
community of Penngrove, Sonoma County.

RATES
Service (harge Per Neter Per Month

FOI‘ 5/813/4-in0hmetel‘ [ FEREEERNERENEEEENENE ]
For 3/4"1“0}1 | =743 I T L
For 1-inch meter sveevesssnranneannss
For I-i/z-inCh 1111 7 AT T T
For 2-310Ch Beter sesesrsscsnnsvsnans
For 3-irl0h 1171 2 (R T

Quantity Rates

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ceevrvnnenns
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. srevennnenes

The Service Charge i8 a readiness-to-serve charge which is (%)

applicable to all metered service and to which is to be added |

! ]
the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates. ()




APPEXDIX G

CQU{PARISON OF RATES

A conparison of present and Branch's recommended rates for metered service is
shown below:

METERED SERVICE Por Meter Per Month -
Present Recommended
Service Charge! Rates _ Rates

}_br 5/8x3/4‘inch 147 -3 o $ B.m
For 3/4"1“0?1 DAYET ssevsnssnascassassns 8.9
For 1-Inch meteér tevesseccsnsannsenns .

For i—l/Z-inch 23 253 O T T T

For 2-Inch DALEr sevseesssensannennse

For }imhmeter SssrsasANEEONBIOERAIN L

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fts ceeesseniins
Over 5(1) Cu-ft-. rper 100 cuefts sesssrancnns

‘ Conparison of monthly customer bills at present and Branch recommended rates

for 1986 test year for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is shown below:

Usage Present Recomnended Amount Percent
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Increase Increase

0 $ 2.00 $ 8.0 $ 6.00

5 4.40 5.95
‘IO 7-40 7'45
16 (avg) 11.00 9.25
20 13.40 10.45
30 ‘ 19.40 13.45
50 31.40 19.45
100 - 61.40 34.45

PERRBES
R RN




APFENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
{1935 Test Year)

Nano of Company: Phillips Water Service

Ret-to-Gross Multiplier:
Fedéral Tax Rates:

State Tex Rate!

Local Franchisé Tax Rate:
Business License:
Uncollectible Rates:

Expenses Test Year 1966
1. Purchased Power (Electric)
Total Production - Cef 8,670
Pacific Gas and Rlectric Company

Total Cost (3) $1,936
Rate Schedule A-4
Eff. Sch. Date 3/13/86

k¥h used 19,39%
$/K%"n used +09981

Purchased Water: None
Punp Tax-Replenishment Tax! None
Fayroll and Employée Benefits: _
Operation and Maintenance $1,260
Administrative & Geéneral 0
Payroll Taxes 0
Ad Valorem Taxes: $331

Tax Rate 1.20474
Assessed Value $21,31




APPENDIX D
Page 2

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
(1936 Test Year)

Service Connections
t. Meter Sige
5/3 X 34" viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinine 25
2. Metered Water Sales Used to Design Rates:
0-5 Cof ciennnasnsencrsssnnsens 1,500

mersccf I X BN RN R EE RS ANE R EENN] ?170
Total 5:—576

ADOPTED TAX CALCUIATIONS 1

Line 1986
No. Iten Adopted Rates
CCF? FIR
. f. Operating Revenues $9,557 $9,%57

2. 08M Expenses 5,740 5,740
3. Taxes Other Than Income 331 3
4. Tax Depréciation ‘ 823 823
5. State Income Tax - i0
6. Sub-total Deduction 6,634 6,904
7 State Taxable Income 2,663
8. State Inctme Tax 10 -
9 Federal Table Incone - 2,653
10. Federal Incormé Tax - 29
1. Total Income Tax - 39

V ndtviduad

(END OF APPRNDIX D)




